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Mr. Graydon: Having in mind the fact that
the minister is definite about the right of the
government to meet the demands and the
requirements of the general public service
by governor general's warrants in the event
of a dissolution of parliament, such as was
envisaged by the hon. member for Lake
Centre, does the power that he says resides
in the government cover merely the general
public service, or can it be extended to other
expenditures of the government as well?

Mr. Abbol±: That is a highly difficult legal
question, Mr. Chairman. While I am of
course a distinguished member of the legal
profession, in matters of this kind I prefer
to rely on the law officers of the crown. I
have to take their opinions on the question
asked by my hon. friend.

The Chairman: Shall I report the resolu-
tion?

Resolution reported, read the second time
and concurred in.

WAYS AND MEANS

INTERIM SUPPLY

Hon. Douglas Abbot (Minister of Finance)
moved that the bouse go into committee of
ways and means.

Motion agreed to and the house went into
committee, Mr. Macdonald (Brantford City)
in the chair.

Mr. Abbo± moved:
Resolved, that towards making good the supply

granted to His Majesty on account of certain ex-
penses of the public service of the fiscal year ending
31st March, 1950, the following sums be granted out
of the consolidated revenue fund of Canada, namely:

1. The sum of $5,227,302 being one-sixth of the
amount of each of the items as set forth in the sup-
plementary estimates (Newfoundland) for the fiscal
year ending 31st March, 1950, and

2. The additional sum of $5,411,631.17, being seven-
twelfths of the amount of certain items, and the sum
of $401,400 being one-sixth of the amount of certain
items of the said estimates, as set forth in the resolu-
tion concurred in this day in the committee of
supply.

Resolution reported, read the second time
and concurred in. Mr. Abbott thereupon
moved for leave to introduce Bill No. 189,
for granting to His Majesty certain sums of
money for the public service of the financial
year ending the 31st March, 1950.

Motion agreed to, bill read the first and
second times, and the house went into com-
mittee thereon, Mr. Macdonald (Brantford
City) in the chair.

On section 1-Short title.
Mr. Graydon: Mr. Chairman, there is one

matter I should like to bring up at this time,
rather than on second reading, because I

[The Chairman.]

wanted to have an answer from the minister
with respect to it. The matter to which I
shall refer applies to Newfoundland, as it
applies to other parts of Canada.

Evidently the government has in mind a
policy which has not yet been disclosed form-
ally to the House of Commons. It would seem
however that it has a broad national scheme
to improve traffic facilities in urban areas
throughout Canada. The amount of that, I
take it, will be brought down in the supple-
mentary estimates. Whether it will apply to
Newfoundland or not will be a matter for the
government to answer. I should fancy, how-

ever, that it would. I would ask the minister,
after I have finished my observations, to say
just how much will be allotted to each prov-
ince, and to each metropolitan area.

I rise at this time because the Montreal
Daily Star of yesterday states:

Ottawa will spend $300 million here. Projects to
aid traffic will be started immediately. Hundreds of
millions of dollars will be spent on the island of
Montreal and district to improve traffic facilities,
with work to start on project almost immediately,
it was announced in Ottawa this morning and later
confirmed by J. O. Asselin, chairman of the city's
executive committee.

Then it goes on to deal with a number of
projects to be started immediately. I am not
in any way speaking critically of it, because
I am only anxious that we shall have a full
disclosure by the government of that great
national plan of which this, of course, must
be only a part.

In view of the official nature of this com-
munication, and the heavy and deep head-
lines which it occasioned in the Montreal
paper, envisaging expenditures at once of
$300 million, I was going to ask the minister
about that plan for the relief of traffic diffi-
culties in other metropolitan areas, including
the city of St. John's in Newfoundland. Will
he indicate if these items which are now
apparently promised by the government will
be included in the supplementary estimates to
be tabled later in connection with Newfound-
land and other parts of Canada.

I should like to have an answer to that,
because other parts of this country will be
anxious to know just what amounts will be
spent on the relief of traffic difficulties in
those areas.

Mr. Abboit: Mr. Chairman, I read with
some interest the article to which my hon.
friend has referred. I had not heard of the
projects before. The question of the relief
of traffic difficulties in Montreal, as of course
in other cities, is a matter for the municipal
administration of that city, which must
assume the responsibility for it, and pay
the cost.
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The only project I know about at the pres-
ent time is one of long standing to construct
a tunnel under the Lachine canal at St. Remi
street. That project has been mooted for
years. As the committee knows, the dominion
government is responsible for the upkeep of
bridges over canals maintained by the
dominion government. The tunnel project
is one in which, if it is agreed to, part of
the cost will be paid by the government and
part by the city of Montreal. So far as I
am aware, arrangements in that connection
have not yet been completed. There is an
item in the estimates already tabled provid-
ing for the federal contribution to the con-
struction of such a tunnel. There are no
plans of which I am aware with respect to
projects such as referred to by my hon.
friend which have yet been brought to the
attention of the government.

Mr. Knowles: May I ask a further question
of the Minister of Finance. Yesterday I
asked the Minister of National Health and
Welfare whether any further progress had
been made in the matter of paying old age
pensions in Newfoundland. As the minister
will recall, when we were discussing the
legislation having to do with the entry of
Newfoundland into Canada, a great deal was
said about the delay which was likely to
ensue in that matter.

The government took the position that
there was nothing the federal government
could do to pay old age pensions to persons
in Newfoundland until the Newfoundland
provincial government had passed the neces-
sary provincial legislation and subsequently
entered into an agreement with the federal
government. I notice that in the estimates
attached to the bill we are now discussing
there is reference to a sum of $2,719,200 for
the dominion's share of old age pensions in
Newfoundland, together with an additional
$3,000 for administration. Can the minister
say whether the commission of government
or any body acting on behalf of the province
of Newfoundland has brought into being any
kind of legislation which would make pos-
sible an agreement so that old age pensions
might be paid in that province right away?

Mr. Abbott: I am afraid I cannot say
definitely as to that. I did see a dispatch
which indicated that the commission of
government either had contemplated or had
adopted some type of old age pension provi-
sion as a provincial statute. That, I am
afraid, is something which does not fall
directly within my province. I am sorry my
colleague the Minister of National Health
and Welfare is not here today. It is a matter
which concerns the new provincial govern-
ment, in any case.

Interim Supply
Mr. Knowles: Then why were the items

put in the estimates?

Mr. Abbott: To make the usual provision
for the payment of old age pensions. We are
proceeding on the assumption that the pro-
vincial government will get the necessary
authorization to enter into an agreement
with the dominion government to pay old age
pensions.

Mr. Knowles: That might be done by the
provisional government without waiting for
a provincial election?

Mr. MacInnis: Could it not be done by a
provincial government after a provincial
election, before March 31, 1950?

Mr. Abbott: I think it could have been
done in several ways. I think it could have
been done by the commission of govern-
ment. It might be done by the provincial
government formed prior to a provincial
election; and of course it could be done by a
government after a provincial election. But
that is a matter entirely within the jurisdic-
tion of the new province. It is something
over which the federal government has no
control whatsoever.

Mr. Graydon: The point I raised before in
that connection-and I believe it was men-
tioned by other hon. members as well-is
that one thing is definite and clear, namely
that whatever procedure is going to be fol-
lowed, the old age pensioners of Newfound-
land are going to have to wait a consider-
able number of months before they receive
their cheques. That is definite and clear from
what has been said. It may be there are
many reasons why that cannot be done.
Other members of the government, besides
the Minister of Finance, have already tackled
the problem. But they have not convinced
the opposition very decisively that they have
taken a correct position.

One thing seems clear to me, and that is
that there was a way by which this could
have been done. The Minister of Finance
and other ministers have indicated ways in
which it could have been done. I am not
going to discuss that matter now, because
the fact is that it was not done. When, how-
ever, self-styled, this all-powerful govern-
ment was dealing with the representatives of
Newfoundland here in Ottawa it seemed to
be able to cut all the Gordian knots there
were, except that one knot which seemed to
tie up old age pension payments.

Mr. Sinclair: What about provincial rights?

Mr. Graydon: All right, now-

Mr. Sinclair: Ask your friend right next
to you.
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Interim Supply
Mr. Graydon: My hon. friend is not fol-

lowing me at all.

Mr. Sinclair: I am.

Mr. Howe: You are all for provincial rights,
unless you want it the other way.

Mr. Graydon: You want it all ways.

Mr. Sinclair: Your friend wants provincial
rights.

Mr. Graydon: Your own ministers have
indicated ways; I cannot be responsible for
that. But it seems to me we have reached
the position where, for one reason or
another, the red tape could not be cut by this
government, constitutionally or otherwise, in
order to give the old age pensioners a chance.

Mr. Howe: Cut the constitution; cut it right
in two.

Mr. Graydon: The government have never
taken the position that they were afraid of
their constitutional position with respect to
it. They never gave that reason and I think
because of that their position is entirely
untenable.

Why is it that every time, when some other
problem arises or some other obstacle is met,
somehow or other the government always
seems able to find a way out, but when it
comes to paying the old age pensioners of
Newfoundland from the date of union they
do not seern able to find an answer? I am
not going to dwell further on the reasons why
this problem arose, but it seems to me that
the government should give a firm under-
taking. The Minister of Health and Welfare
did give an undertaking but it was somewhat
indefinite; it was not clear to me, but that
may have been my fault. But it will not be
my fault if I do not find out from the minis-
ter this afternoon what the undertaking of
the government really is.

Will this government be prepared to give
an assurance now that if the provincial gov-
ernment of Newfoundland, when it is set up
and constituted, is prepared to make the old
age pensions retroactive to the date of union,
March 31 of this year, this government will
be prepared to pay its share of those retro-
active payments and thereby encourage the
provincial government of Newfoundland to
bring the old age pensioners up to the date
they are properly entitled to?

Mr. Abboit: We will meet that one when
we come to it. When the provincial govern-
ment decides what it wants to do, when it is
ready to enter into an agreement with the
dominion government, we will be ready to
enter into an agreement with them. Whether
or not we will make it retroactive I cannat
state at the moment.

Mr. Graydon: Just as indefinite as ever.
[Mr. Sinclair.]

Mr. MacInnis: Has the government been
approached by the commission of government
of Newfoundland to make an agreement in
connection with old age pensions? If such
approach were made the Minister of Finance
should be aware of it.

Mr. Abbot: So far as I am aware no
approach has been made. I agree with my
hon. friend that if such an approach had
been made I would have been aware of it.

Mr. Green: The parliamentary assistant to
the Minister of National Health and Welfare
is in the chamber and he should know
whether any such approach has been made.

Mr. Reid: I was just about to rise to my
feet to say that I thought the remarks of
the hon. member for Peel were a little unf air.
The act stipulates that the dominion govern-
ment will pay 75 per cent of the cost, the
remaining 25 per cent to be paid by the
province. I think it is unfair to ask this
government to anticipate what the provincial
government of Newfoundland will do, but we
have made provisions in the estimates in the
hope and expectation that they will decide
to come under the old age pensions pro-
visions. It may well be that they might not.
Supposing the Newfoundland provincial gov-
ernment say that they do not want to come
under the act, would any hon. member apart
from those frorn Newfoundland have the
right to get up and criticize that provincial
government?

Mr. Graydon: That is what Mayor Bourque
says about you.

Mr. Reid: Once the provincial government
of Newfoundland decide that they want to
come under the act, the provision that we
have made for that will apply.

Mr. Green: The parliamentary assistant has
overlooked my question. I asked whether or
not any representations had been made by
Newfoundland with regard to old age pensions.

Mr. Abbot: There have not been any.

Mr. Reid: So far as I know, no representa-
tions have been made by the provincial
government in regard to old age pensions in
Newfoundland.

Mr. Jaenicke: If no representations have
been made and if there is no old age pension
scheme in Newfoundland now, how does the
Minister of Finance arrive at the amount of
$2,719,200?

Mr. Abbot: That estimate was made by the
officials of the Department of National Health
and Welf are in the regular way. I am afraid
I am not familiar with the basis upon which
they arrived at that estimate, but it is an
estimate, as are all these items. If it proves
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inadequate the department will have to come
back with a supplementary item. It was
made in the regular way by the officials of the
departnent concerned.

Mr. Knowles: Can the minister say
whether the estimated amount will cover the
dominion's share for the full twelve months?

Mr. Abbott: I am afraid that, for the reason
I gave before, I cannot answer that question
definitely. It is an estimate made by the
departmental officials and I am not personally
familiar with the basis upon which the
estimate was prepared.

Mr. Green: Perhaps the parliamentary
assistant could answer that question because
it seems to me that it is material.

Mr. Reid: Would you mind repeating the
question?

Mr. Green: The question was whether the
item now given to the committee is for the
full twelve-months period. In other words,
has the dominion government in mind paying
pensions from March 31 if the Newfoundland
government decide that that is what they
want?

Mr. Reid: I am not in a position to give an
exact answer, but fron the information I have
I would say, "yes." After all, the dominion
government and the Department of National
Health and Welfare anticipated that union
would be brought about and they took steps
to see that offices were set up and information
obtained so that when union took place they
would be in a position to proceed with the
various things that were in effect in the other
provinces. Naturally they obtained informa-
tion with regard to children in Newfoundland
and they put an item in the estimates to take
care of pensions to March 31, 1950.

Section agreed to.

Sections 2 to 5 agreed to.

On the schedule.

Mr. Diefenbaker: What is the nature of the
anticipated development in airways and air-
ports?

Mr. Abbot: I am informed that this is
largely to cover repairs to the runways at
Gander and at Goose Bay. The repairs at
Gander are under way now under an existing
arrangement. Of course, those were the
responsibility of the Newfoundland govern-
ment, but as air transport is under the federal
government we have taken them over. My
information is that a substantial part of those
repairs were made in the early part of the
year because the work is now proceeding.

Mr. Green: I take it that all the items
appearing in the supplementary estimates will

Supply-Agriculture
be open for discussion when the regular esti-
mates are being considered?

Mr. Abbott: At the outset I gave the usual
undertaking in connection with the interim
supply that the passing of these items would
not prejudice the right of any hon. member
to discuss any item, a portion of which is now
being voted.

Schedule agreed to.

Bill reported, read the third time and
passed.

SUPPLY

The house in committee of supply, Mr.
Macdonald (Brantford City) in the chair.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Administrative service-
563. Departmental administration, further amount

required, $2,500.

Mr. Graydon: My understanding was that
we were to take up further supplementary
estimates after the Newfoundland supply had
been disposed of and that the bringing in of
agriculture and perhaps external affairs as
two additional departments would come after
that.

Mr. Abbo±t: These are the supplementary
estimates we are taking now.

Mr. Graydon: I see.

Mr. Abboit: For this year just closed.

Mr. Zapli±ny: Has the minister in mind
any changes this year in the Prairie Farm
Rehabilitation Act? The minister will recall
that I have taken up this matter with him
several times, as have other members of the
house. I refer particularly to the extension
of the provisions of the act so that it will
include other regions which are not now in
the designated area, particularly the whole
of the three prairie provinces. There are
very good reasons for doing that. I am not
going to take the time today to repeat them.
because we will have another opportunity
on the regular estimates, but I think the
house should know at this time whether the
minister has any plans to propose to the
þouse before the session is over. It may
be that it will require an amendment to
the act, or possibly it can be done by regula-
tion, by extending the designated area so as
to include other regions which are not now
in that area.

Mr. Gardiner: The votes under which that
would come are really the specials, 572, 573
and 574. In a general way I can say that up
to the moment there is no intention to amend
the Prairie Farm Rehabilitation Act this year,
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